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FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: April 11, 2023

REGARDING: 111 Austin Drive, Parcel # 50-22-10-278-013 (PZ23-0007)

BY: Charles Boulard, Director Community Development

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant
Richard Bohl Architects LLc

Variance Type
Dimensional Variance

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: This property is zoned One-Family Residential (R-4)
Location: west of Old Novi Road, south of 13 Mile

Parcel #: 50-22-10-278-013

Request

The applicant is requesting a variance from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance from Section 4.19(E)i for
total garage square footage of 1200 square feet (850 square feet allowed, variance of 350 square
feet). This property is zoned One-Family Residential (R-4)

STAFF COMMENTS

lll. RECOMMENDATION:
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1. I move that we rant the variance in Case No. PZ23-0007, sought by
for
because Petitioner hos shown practical

difficulty requiring

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect
to use of the property because

(b) The property is unique because

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because
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(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding
properties because

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because

(f) The variance granted is subject to:

M 0N

2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ23-0007, sought by

for because Petitioner has not shown
practical difficulty requiring

(a) The circumstances and features of the property
including are not unigue because they
exist generally throughout the City.

(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are
self-created because

(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability fo attain higher
economic or financial return  based on  Pefitioners statements  that

(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties
by

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance
to

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at
(248) 347-0423.
Charles Boulard - Director Community Development - City of Novi
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20725 Bayview, Grosse lie, M 48138
734.250.1162 / bohir@bohlarch.com

TRANSMITTAL

Date: 02 09 2023

To: City of Novi
45175 Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375 USA
Attention: Sophia Wagner

Via: USPS &
Email - awagner@cityofnovi.org

Attached: Submittal Documents for ZBA — 111 Austin
Drawings (1 set paper & 1 set electronic via email)
Al- Floor Plan
A2- Foundation Plan
A3 — Elevations
A4 — Sections
S1- Site Plan
SK-1 Garage Area Calculation
Check # 1419 for hearing fee in the amount of $ 200
Zoning Board of Appeals Application dated 2/8/2023 — 2 pages
Zoning Board of Appeals Variance Application Checklist — 1 page

Response to City of Novi - Zoning Board of Appeals, - Review, Standards, and
Dimensional Variance — 2 pages

/Users/RichardBohl/Documents/2022 Work/202219 Low Residence/CORRESPONDENCE/ZBA/TRANSMITTAL 2023 02 09.docx




/E; S B ommunity Qawmpmem Department

Ii j 43 Tar Mi

IONING BOARD OF APPEALS

TErTTor (248) 725-5600 Facsimie APPLICATION
coma £ www Cityofnoviong
cityofnoy g APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY
I._PROPERTY INFORMATION {Addrsss of subject Z8A Cave) | Application Fee:
PROJECT NAME / SURDIVSION : 9 ar
N ki Meeting Date:
ADDRESS e GAUTERPAGEs 1 eeling Date:
it | i
FOWELLE " e g i May be obtoined from the . IBACuse #. PL
50-22- 1% LA, Assessing Deportment {
[enstne s — [248] 3470485 1
CROBE ROADS OF PROPERTY
IS THE PROPERTY WiTHIN A HOMEBQWNER'S ASOC TATON JURSDICTIONT REQUEST § FOR:
[j YES Edno mzeszoanw CJcommercia, [Jvacant prorerty [ISIGNAGE
DOES YOUR APPEAL RESULT FROM A NGTICE OF VIOLATION OR CITATION ISSUED? Cves Cno
H, APPUCANY INFORMATION
: | EAAL ADDRESS s CEUL mo HO.
A avucam | tobirabamigrch, com | BP0 ez
NAME “3;:'.‘“./7,;.-{‘ " J THEPHONE NG
ORGANIZATION;COMPANY FAXND.
o , Az /7/7@1‘: e
["NODRESS . & s o o : T
- P | Traneile. RS | 555«
RSO RSt e s ke o | @Y~
8. PROPERTY OW I CHECK HERE 7 APPLICANT IS ALBO THE PROPERTY OWNER
rgan! [ EACAIL ADDRESS CELLPHONE NO.
__euniceplow @ ama;/. com 3/1B- 495 -5 706
B3 4 TELEPHONE NO.
$/3-695fyel.. . . .. .|
ORGANTZATION/COMPANY FAX NO.
ADORESS CERR e cirv STATE 7P CODE
/77 /9V.$1'/N DR Movy MZ Y¢335
. ZONING INFORMATION
A. ZONING BISTRICY
Ora [Orr [Jr2 [Jra Eiu Orma Orm2 [[Jwme
O Che  Ore D Owrca Domm
B. VARIANCE REQUESTED
INDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION (5} AND VARIANCE REQUESTED: . T : i
1. Section= 5, 4. &) yaiance requested _{ Hrenet, V/JJZ}Q@:&/(/’(& [0 ‘e 54«&(
2 Sector_____________ Yawancs requested % an i
3. Section____________ . Voriance requested
4. Section voronce requested
IV. FEES AND DRAWNINGS
A. FEES :
Single Fomily Rasidentic {Sristing) $200 B }{with Violation) $250 [ Single Family Residential (Naw} $250
[0 Muttipie/Commerciai/industial $306 D(W!h Vicictior) $400 [ Signs $300 Ciwish Violation) $400
[ House moves $300 [special Meetings (At discretion of Board) $400
B. DRAWINGS  1-COPY & 1 DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTED AS A PDF
» Dimensiored Drawings and Plans « Existing & proposed distance to adjacent property lines
« Site/Pict Pion » Location of existing & proposed signs, if applicabile
o Existing or proposed buldings or adaition on the property  « Foor plons & elevations
s Number & iocalion of ol on-site parking, if aoplcabie * Any other information relevant to the Variance appiication

Buiding 102 ZBA Applicetion Ravisad 0616
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ﬂﬂ ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
V. VARIANCE RSO |

B |

A. VARIANCE {S) REQUESTED
IMENSIONAL [} use  [_JsiGN

There is o five-{5) hold period before work/action can be taken on varance approvas

B, SIGN CASES {ONLY)

Your signature on this application indicates that you agree to install a Mock-Up Sign jer-

Z8A meeling, Failure to instal @ mock-up sign may result in your case not baing heard

schedule Z8A meeting, of conceied, & mock up sign is NOT to be on actuai sian L

be removed within five-(5) days of the meeting. if the case is denied, the appicant - srslite for ol costs rwolved in

the removal of the mock-up or actuai sign (if erected under violafion] within five- (5] davs of ihe meeting.

€. ORDINANCE
Clly of Novi Ordinanca, Section 3107 - Miscalianeous

No order of the Board permitting the erection of a buliding shall be vaiid for o penod ionger than one-i1} year, unless a
building permit for such erection or alleration is obtained within such period and such eraction or alteration is started and
proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit,

101 g beiara the scheduled
Socrd, postponed 1o the next
the mock-up sign must

A, YO QN

No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shal be valid for o period iong
eighty-{180} days uniess such use is astabiished within such a period; provided, however, whet

e A
or Y

han one-nundred and

e such Use permitied is
dependent upon tha erection or ateration of a building such order shall continue ir fo and seffect f ¢ building permit
for such erection or alteration is oblained within one-(1} yeor and such erection or aiterstion it coyten and proceeds to
completion in accordance with the temms of such pemit.
D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL 3

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE.
The undersigned hereby appeais the determination of the Building Official / Inspecio
I CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING /E‘ADDIT}ON TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING [
[JAcCessorY suiLDING Cluse Oomer __

Vi. APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNATURES S e s S T
A, APPLICANT 5 _ ]
“Hvn) e A
1. Z

P g eeatiigy N e

B. PROPERTY OWNER

if the applicant is not the owner the property owner must read and sign Halow:
The undersigned affirrs and acinowlzdges that he, she or they are the owrer| :
application, and is/are aware of the conterts of this application and reiated e

o o "‘-;z:-‘.:.‘Z/g/ 23

DOV JRRCrbed i this

Propedy Owner Signa®ma
Vii. FOR OFHCIAL USE ONLY Rt ey
DECISION ON APPEAL:
{ 0 GranTED I DENIED
| The Building Inspecior is hereby directed o issue o permit to the Applicant upon ihe folcwng condbons, i

i
i
|
|
} Cnairparson. Zoning Board of Apsacis

CEA Aphiagen Revawt 08N E




Community Development Department

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS VARIANCE
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

cm'ofno« r;.g

The folios &
applcaticns will be reii

"
~

B Signed Apphcohen f’-orm
lete the Zor

rops

“y owner (if different).

m Response fo Varlance Review Standards - Dimensional, Use, or Sign

Select the applicable Feview Standards for the requested Variance and complete in full. Use
additional paper if weede’* if you don't know which Review Standards to complete, cail the
Community Development Department at 248.347.0415 for guidance.

. Dimensioned Site Plan (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as o PDF)

¢ Easting or propesed buildings or additions on the property.
s u.nber andiocation of all on-site parking spaces.

o = disfances to adjacent preperty lines.
. s proposed signs, if applicable.
»

» relevant to the Variance application.

.Dnmens:oned L.rawmg and Plans (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as o PDF)
= ations with all proposed buildings and additions
€d signs on the property (photographs may be usedi).
de floor plan showing the existing and proposed iavout and

al struciures or projects, a sumimary showing the existing and
ser of awelling units by type (efficiency, one-bedroom, two-bedroom,

r=ss
=

[] ther He!pful lnformahon ~ Optional (1 copy & 1 digital copy submilted as a PDF)
otoegraphs © ot e structure that shows the special conditions or circumstances
r the gopication.
s or maps that show how other properties in the area enjoy the same type of
property rights related to the Variance.
s Letiers of supoort from the neighbors who would be most affected oy your request.

Fee make check payabie 1o the City of Novi)

i i i [Existing) $200 [With Violation) $250
[new) $250
il 3300 (With Violation) $400
$400

Fasiclent

pecial Messatings (Al discretion of Boord) $400

Additiongi inforrmation
In the course of reviewing the appiication, the Planning Department staff may request additional
information from the applicant.

Building 112 IBA Aoplication Checkiist Revised 06/15
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29725 Bayview, Grosse lle, Ml 48138
734.250.1162 / bohir@bohlarch.com

2.01.2023

Subject: 111 Austin Drive
Response to City of Novi - Zoning Board of Appeals, - Review, Standards, and
Dimensional Variance

Standard #1. Circumstances or physical conditions.

a. Shape of the lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific property in
existence on the effective date of the zoning ordinance or amendment.

The shape of the lot does not impact the requested zoning variance.

b. Environmental conditions. Exceptional topographic, or environmental conditions, or
other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure.

There are no environmental conditions that impact the requested zoning variance.

c. Abutting property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent to the
subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements of the zoning
ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties.

The development of the abutting property will not impact the requested zoning variance.
Standard #2. Not Self-Created

There is no practical difficulty caused by others.

Standard #3. Strict Compliance

The owner believes the ordinance restriction of an 850 Sq. Ft. garage is unnecessarily
burdensome and is seeking a variance to increase the garage square to 1200 sq. fi. The limit
placed by the zoning ordinance prohibits the owner from being able to garage a third car.

Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.

The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to allow the owner to use their
property.

111 Austin Drive, Novi, MI 1
2022.02.10

/Users/RichardBohl/Documents/2022 Work/202219 Low Residence/ CORRESPONDENCE/Review standards dimensional Variance
response.docx




Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.

The requested variance should have little impact on the adjacent neighbors, as the proposed
addition is within the ordinance setbacks and height restrictions of the zoning district.

11 Austin Drive, Novi, Ml

2022.02.10
/Users/RichardBohl/Documents/2022 Work/202219 Low Residence/CORRESPONDENCE/Review standards dimensional Variance response.docx 2




RICHRRD BOHL

Electrical Legend - Devices _
ARCHITECTS
Symbol Mark ltem MFG& Model Voltage Notes _
cM Carbon
Monoxide
@ Dector Architecture & Planning
F/L Exhaust Fan NuTone T44NT 120v TO CFM, 75
Light Watt, 4" duct,
IC Rated
GDO Garage Door
Opener
GENERATOR/ 3 X
20'-0" 5'-1" 10-7 1/4" L % .
T-6" WX 5'6"HBAY NING? - ' -10" V==
54X48 SLDR
B ~ | %“ : 1301021592
él;b — 2 = = | I ] Qy\ = © 2020 RICHARD BOHL ARCHITECTS
: =0 UP(2)R @ 1.5' NoTES T wi e
(Q T < - = solely with this project. During he course of the
g = Y e--e oz 1,5 9 e e s
o g 1 O'-3" \\\\ _— — 9 '2 1 /2 " '“!‘ ?ﬁefselrjer;;agntl);jﬁd_epeﬁdint of relenasefftc;:r?-lat,
: [S e JE - s i e
«: \ //// \ — \\ﬁ 'T y Richard Bohl, Architects, 3
i N \ \ _/ ~
TN \ \ 5-a"
| R N I S
0 . BED ROOM | \
T \? Wood \ ’ /
in @ ) =& ~
- = (&) | e | @ =
= == . e / o= @ LIVING ROOM/KITCHEN ~ /
v o ’ @ Wood / /
NP Outlet Duplex |Leviton SmartLoclPro provide g L 0 T @\ \ 5
20 amp weatherproof -8 1T1-4 3 e ~ AN 2
Tamper proof cover “‘: 1 \/ \ ////\ / e
! "o X / - NP2 ] -
5'-8 5-5% 6.3 o / /?/ / \\ /
43 Outlet Duplex |[Leviton SmartLoclPro ™ / e / A 2
g 20 amp ' 64X32 SLDR i / @ / @ I A °
(2) 175 X d25M| — = Ly . A == s
¢ ST T[Ny j1eo-2 m \ /146 1/2
| | oUTDOOR DOGS™L © | = - ,/ - SD 40 \ //
- F Outlet Duplex i CONG \\\ “.'\ on = :@t ! // \\\ ﬁ ] ) y REF—
. o 9 (% t@? Ol W’ ¥ ) P
T8 Outlet Duplex |Leviton SmartLoclPro o v \7 - 5oy _, 3 |—- H /\(LAN SN e
20 amp i~ X @ N = Q Y — | — a L-ve 88 LwE |Lve
¢ 8 S el 5 v
< | _——~ ) 2@7 g / % L &b UTIL
d § —EI;.T_‘\ - h :@t \ N y T Existing
Outlet Duplex [Leviton = o Yo L| ; m e
A A A n T &-3" / 2-0 4-1 | >-&1/2 4-0
= d:b | N
= WIC |
(ﬁ) § Int Wall-2k4-G (?‘ Wood / — @ §
§ v ] M // &)
40" GFIC Outlet Duplex |Leviton grga;ﬁnlaoéc:g’o § ///\\\\ L@//’/’ :\t)ué o ) < ‘% ‘é g
§ / \\\ uz-l ) K N o O
E =0 % //I' ______________ T~ mé /ﬂ- o o &
9 -~ % Pre 1 T~ % % ?\2 °
50 T . §:@t @ ATTIC ACCESS LADO:DER @, &= 9 $a [l oo R
- o |= \ | 60 ol \ - O m <g
\ ey \ QI 20 MIN
60" Outlet Duplex |Leviton SmartLoclPro \ \&9_ o
20 amp = \\ 19'-5 L —
B \ o
qp v \ 0| s
= a) = -! O I
N @ \ GARAGE © ARy }
SD Smoke Dector |Kidde 120v gardwlred with ) o \ CONC o
attery N X / N B | z o
,:_éls backup g / 1 ”E n 3m % §
/ H O 80 % =)
S S &
[5 / //\\ @] AN
o Sulich3way Cevion pecora 13 e = / AN FLOOR PLAN NOTES
] = V2 |
_ = 6DO N
o = e £23 ~ o (1.) REMOVE DOOR
D Switch Dimmer [Leviton Decora 15 White - = / / " N —
. amp L = p i ™~ N NEW FLOOR
D - = e " ~
DS { : Iy S \2)
= n in
S Switch Single  [Leviton Decora 15 White % i ,L @ NEW LANDING
$ Pole amp § ::: —
= " E NEW ROLL IN SHOWER WITH GRAB
3 SWitchs way  |Leviton IaDrﬁrc;ora 15 White § iii BARS & SLIDING GLASS DOOR
& = = = - PROVIDE MEMBRANE UNDER ENTIRE
ST %9 | I, BATH FLOOR
T Thermostat
~ (5.) PROVIDE NEW CABINETS
\ 0 REUSE EXISTING SINK
n
REMOVE EXISTING STOVE &
i I DISHWASHER
UTILITIES TO REMAIN IN PLACE
PROVIDE NEW CABINETS
Electrical Legend - Lighting [
(7.)  NEWFAN LIGHT S
Symbol Mark ltem MFG& Model Lamp Voltage Nattage Notes VENT THROUGH ROOF ©
L-CL Carriage Light CLF 120v Wall Mount / P
motion sensor 8
T o RADIANT HEAT & INSULATION UNDER
20-0 SLAB N 2
g &
L-M Light Ceiling LED 120v 120 max C
. Mot CONDENSOR DUCTED GAS MINI-SPLIT @ <
UNIT c ns
o -}
L-R Recessed commercial LED 120v 125 LED Trim Ring, SERVING ALL NEW SPACE EXCEPT = ; < —
Fixture 6" LED Electric or Eq. IC Rated GARAGE © O N
(33 CER 105 2 A §
_l -—
L-uc Endlir Eglglqeéu lI:hlll Is -en LED 3500K |120V
ignt, rorie eet Name
Eowercore Floor Plan RELOCATE GENERATOR shoat
LM -V ?aarntn;?é?ﬁ; cFL 120v Scale 1/4|| —_ 1| Ou F|00r Plan
' {11.) PREP FOR NEW RANGE HOOD
,_-6;?\, SITE DATA VENT THROUGH ROOF
SITE AREA 17,720 SQ. FT.
HOUSE AREA FIRST FLOOR 4980 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE (4980/17720) 23% < 25%

A1
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RICHRRD BOHL
ARCHITECTS

Architecture & Planning

1301021592

© 2020 RICHARD BOHL ARCHITECTS
NOTICE: This drawing and design are
instruments of the Architects service for the use
solely with this project. During he course of the
implementation of the project the drawing or
design may be released for information and
reference only. Independent of release format,
the drawing or design is the property of the
Architect and no alterations or transfers of work
are permitted unless written approval is granted
by Richard Bohl, Architects, LLC.
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RICHRRD BOHL

ARCHITECTS

Architecture & Planning

1301021592

© 2020 RICHARD BOHL ARCHITECTS

NOTICE: This drawing and design are

solely with this project. During he course of the
implementation of the project the drawing or
design may be released for information and
reference only. Independent of release format,

instruments of the Architects service for the use
the drawing or design is the property of the

Architect and no alterations or transfers of work

are permitted unless written approval is granted

by Richard Bohl, Architects, LLC.
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General Notes

1. All federal, state, and local codes, regulations and ordinances shall be considered as part of the specification for
this work Including the Michigan Residential Code (20 15) and shall take preference over anything shown,
described or implied where same are at variance.

2. Drawings of the existing facilities are, in general, diagrammatic. Exact locations shall be determined by the
Contractor from field measurements taken by the contractor. Actual arrangement of the work shall follow
locations shown on the drawings within the constraints of existing equipment and construction. Dimensions shall
govern these drawings and they are not to be scaled. Drawings and notes to drawings are correlative and have
equal authority and priority. Should there be discrepancies in themselves or between them, Contractor shall base
bid pricing on the most expensive combination of quality and/or quantity of the work indicated. In the event of
discrepancies, the appropriate method of performing the work and/or item to be incorporated into the scope
of work shall be determined by the Contractor.

All foundations are designed based on an assumed soil bearing capacity of 1500 pounds per square foot.
Allowances are the amounts included in the Bid Contract Sum for the item noted. The allowance represents the
builders cost for the "Material" or "Labor and Material' as noted.

Rl

The Final Contract Sum will be ad justed by agreement of all parties based on the final selection of materials or
systems.

For allowances noted material only, all labor cost is included in the Contract Sum.

For anitem cost that is less than the allowance the Bid Contract Sum will be ad justed downward by the
difference between the allowance amount and the actual builders cost.

For item cost that is greater than the allowance amount the Bid Contract Sum will be ad justed upward by the
difference between the allowance amount and the actual builders cost plus a percentage of the difference for
the contractors overhead and profit.

The contractor shall include the following allowances in his Bid Contract Sum:

Kitchen Cabinets, Bath Vanities (Material Only)
Luxury Vinyl Tile (Material Only)
Plumbing Fixtures (Material Only)
Light Fixtures (Material Only)
Ceramic Tile (Material Only)

5. The contractor shall provide to the owner equipment manuals, product literature and warranty information for all
items installed on the pro ject. The contractor shall assist the owner in the exchange or return of any items by
providing items such as packing and receipte.

6. Owner will occupy the space during construction. Contractor shall be responsible for seeing that each

subcontractor cleans up and removes, daily, any and all debris generated by construction operations, making

ready for all subsequent operations.

The contractor shall be responsible for securing and paying for all permits.

Contractor is responsible for the safety, actions and conduct of his employees and his subcontractors'

employees while in the pro ject area, ad jacent areas and in the building and its vicinity.

All workmanship, material and, equipment shall be guaranteed for one and one half years from the date of Owner

acceptance. Any failure or deterioration within this period shall be corrected by the contractor at the

contractor's expense

10.Catch basin to be Polypropylene with Galvanized Steel grate, NDS or equal.

1 1.S5torm water drainage pipe shall be thinwall, schedule 30, ASTM 2444, solvent weld fittings.

12.Contractor shall be responsible for seeing that each subcontractor cleans up and removes, daily, any and all
debris generated by construction operations, making ready for all subsequent subcontractors.

13.During demolition and construction activities the Contractor shall protect all areas and surfaces to remain. Any
damaged areas shall be repaired prior to commencement of new construction. The Contractor shall dispose of
all demolition material off site in an approved manner.

14.Remove power devices back to first junction box in existing construction, typical.

15.Concrete for use in foundations or interior slabs shall have compressive strength of 3000 psi. @ 28 days,
maximum slump 4 inches. Concrete for use in exterior slabs shallbe 4200 psi @ 28 days. Provide control joints
spaced in feet at 2 x the slab thickness. Control joints to be saw cut or tooledto 1/4 x the slab thickness
deep.

16.Concrete for driveways, curbs, walks, patios, porches, carport slabs, steps and other flatwork exposed to the
weather, and garage floor slabs shall be minimum compressive strength (f'c at 28 days, psi) 3500 psi. (Severe
Exposuire). Provide air entrainment per ACI 3 18, Section 4.2.1, Provide control joints spaced in feet at 2 x the
slab thickness. Control joints to be saw cut or tooled to 1/4" x the slab thickness deep.

17.Vapor barrier, under slab shall be minimum 10 mills thick, maximum permeance rating of O.1 perms, compliant with
ASTME1745, Class A

1&.Hollow core masonry units shall conform to ASTM C 90, type N, normal weight units. Grout solid all units below
grade.

&
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Scale: 3/8" = 1'-0"

Scale: 3/8" = 1'-0"

19.Nood construction shall be per AlT.C. and National Forest Products Association (NF.P.A.) standards and
specifications.

20.Dimensional framing lumber shall be #2 Douglas fir-Larch surfaced dry, # 1 Hem-fir (north) surfaced dry or #2

Southern Pine Kiln dried. Minimum extreme fiber bending stress 1,200 P.S.. Contractor shall provide

documentation of species, and fiber bending stress to the AHJ prior to costruction.

.Microlam beams to be 1 3/4" 1.9E Microlam LVL by Trus joist or Equal. Materials shall comply with ICC ES

ESR-138 7. Adhesives shall be of the waterproof type conforming to the requirements of ASTM D-2554.

Microllame LVL shall be manufactured by Weyerhaeuser or Equal in a plant listed in the reports referred to

above and under the supervision of an approved third-party inspection agencuy. It shall be manufactured in a

continuous process with all grain parallel with the length of the members. All members are to be free of finger or

scarf joints or mechanical connections in full-length members. Bolt multiple member beams together in

accordance with manufacturers standard details based on the number of members. Bolts to be a ASTM standard

A 307 (machine bolts). Bolt holes are to be the same diameter as the bolt and located 2 inches from the top and

bottom of the member. Washers should be used under head and bolt.

22.WNood trusses shall be designed in accordance with American Forest & Paper Association's (AF¢PA) National
Design Specification by a professional engineer licensed to practice in the jurisdiction where the building is to be
constructed. Provide an engineering framing layout prepared by a professional engineer. Contractor to have
Manufacturers drawings on site for inspection. Floor trusses shall have a maximum deflection of 1/48&0.

23.Interior wood trim to be pine suitable for paint. Profile to match existing.

24.Polyethylene heavy duty pipe, single wall high density perforated, corrugated polyethylene ASTM F66 7. with 24
mil polyester filter sock ASTM D670, Advanced Drainage Systems or equal

25.Fiberglass wall and ceiling insulation to be the thickness shown on the drawings complete with a craft faced
vapor barrier. If thickness is hot shown it shall be the minimum required thickness to meet the energy requirments
of the building code.

26.5heathing to be ZIP system wall sheathing panels, 1/2" phenolic resin impregnated panels. Seal seams with ZIP
system tape. Install in accordance with manufacturers instruction.

2 7.Sheathing to be ZIP system wall sheathing panels, 1/2" phenolic resin impregnated panels. Seal seams with zIP
system tape. Install in accordance with manufacturers instruction.

28.Provide self adhering rubberized asphalt membrane shingle underlayment at all peaks, valleys and eaves meeting
ASTM D 1970. Extend from roof edge 36" upslope beyond interior face of exterior wall at all eaves. Ridges
extend 36" on each side. valleys and roof slope transitions 18&' on each side. Lap all joints to shed water, lap
sides 3.5" or greater, Lap ends 36" or greater, stagger joints.

249.c6utters to be aluminum, 5" Ogee profile .©27 inches thick. Downspouts to be aluminum, .0 149 thickness color
white.

30.Ridge vent shall be vinyl material with an asphalt shingle cap. 6.5 sq. in. net free area per linear foot.

3 1.Asphalt shingles to be architectural grade, color and profile to be selected by owner. Install per manufacturers
instructions. Match Existing.

32.Interior doors to be Masonite Legacy Textured Flush Hardboard Hollow Core Walnut Veneer Composite Interior
Door Slab

33.Garage door to be 2" insulated steel, sectional rollup, style as shown on drawings. Color by owner. Provide
electric garage door opener.

34.Nindows to be Andersen A Series fiberglass composite. Type as shown on the plans . Exterior finish color to be
as selected by owner, Interior to be (Whitel. Provide permanent exterior and interior grilles with spacer in the
configuration shown on the plans. . Glass to be standard insulated low E. Provide extension jambs to match wall
thickness. Provide insect screens finished to match exterior finish color.

35.Nall surface to be 1/2" gypsum wall board unless noted. Screw and glue to wood or steel studs. Finish to be level
4 per ASTM C 840 and GA 214-90

21

3 6.Laminate wood flooring to be Pergo or equal, & MM, loosle laid snap lock over vapoor barrier.

3 7.Painting shall consist of one coat of primer and two coats of premium grade latex paint, color to be selected by
owner. Tint each coat to allow for inspection. Sherwin Williams Emerald or equal. Walls and ceiling - satin finish.
Doors, and trim semi-gloss finish.

38.The plumbing installation shall meet the standards prescribed by the Michigan Residential Code (20 15).
Construction shall in general be in accordance with standards and requirements of utilities and authorities having
jurisdiction.

5‘-1.J5hower enclosure ADA to be Multi Piece Barrier Free 60" X 34” Shower | Beveled Threshold, 3/4” Curb Height
| 5LRS6034ET5B by Best bath or equal

40.Programmable thermostat.

Provide a programmable thermostat capable of temporarily setting the system down to 55 deg. And up to &5
deg. The thermostat shall be initially programmed with a heating temperature set point no higher than 70 degrees
F and a cooling temperature set point no lower than 7& degrees F.

4 1.New Mini split to be ducted HVAC unit manufactured by EMI or equal. Contractor shall submitt heat loss / gain
calculations and unit sizing for approval by the owner.

4 2.Underfloor radiant heat system to be electric.

43.Contractor shall provide a fixture allowance of $500 in his proposal for surface mount fixtures. All recessed
fixtures shall be included in the base bid. Labor to install shall be included in the base bid.

44 All fixtures shall provided with the maximum number of lamps of the appropriate type and wattage as
recommended by the fixture manufacturer. 15% of Lamps to be high efficacy.

45 All electrical equipment and material shall be new, specification grade and shall have UL lable for intended use.

46.All plugs, switches and plates to be white.

47.Carbon Monoxide Alarms to be AC with battery back-up type. UL 2034

48.Recessed lighting fixtures installed in the heated building envelope shall be IC rated and so marked for inspection
<2.0 cfmleakage at 75 Pa.

449.Provide smoke alarms in new and existing construction per Michigan Residential Code.

50.Kitchen, bath and other built-in cabinets shall be the style, finish and color as selected by the owner. Contractor
shall include an allowance of $ 2500 in his proposal for cabinets.

5 1.Countertops shall be plastic laminate adhesive adheared to particle board substrate. Horizontal applications
0.048" thick, vertical applications ©.028" minimum thickness. Finish all exposed edges with laminate. Unless
otherwise specified provide a 4" backsplash covered with plastic laminate to match counter. Color and pattern
as selected by owner.

52.Countertops shall be plastic laminate adhesive adheared to particle board substrate. Horizontal applications
0.048" thick, vertical applications ©.028" minimum thickness. Finish all exposed edges with laminate. Unless
otherwise specified provide a 4" backsplash covered with plastic laminate to match counter. Color and pattern
as selected by owner.

53.Nall panels noted FRP shall be Standard FRP, A.  Fiberglass reinforced thermosetting polyester resin panel
sheets complying with ASTM D 53 14. Color:P 140 Ivory, Pebled surface. Provide all assessories including panel
moldings and adhesive. Install over untaped greenboartd
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Addition and Renovation

GARAGE AREA CALCULATIONS
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